
 
 

 
Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 
the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 
2024/25 COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Human Resources and Organization Development 
 

7 - 12 

6.  LGA PEER REVIEW  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
 

13 - 50 

7.  CONSULTATION ON ENABLING REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND PROXY 
VOTING AT LOCAL AUTHORITY MEETINGS  
 

 

 The report of the Interim Monitoring Officer 51 - 62 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
8.  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS/BUSINESS RATES 

RELIEF  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

63 - 92 

9.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. A draft plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current Corporate Scrutiny work 
programme are attached for information. 
 

93 - 122 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor M Blair-Park 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



27 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, C Beck, M Burke, K Horn, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan, J Windram and 
J Legrys (Substitute for Councillor M Blair-Park)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors C A Sewell, L Windram, R Johnson and P Moult  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors K Merrie MBE 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr C Elston, 
Ms J Marshall and Mr M Murphy 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Blair-Park and K Horn. 
 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Burke, seconded by Councillor A Morley, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

15. ZERO CARBON UPDATE 
 
The Climate Change Programme Manager presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had about calculations and targets, how focus areas were separated 
into scope 1, scope 2 and scope 3, and why scope 1 and 2 issues were being targeted 
when scope 3 issues were responsible for a large majority of emissions. The Chair was 
concerned that data suggested progress to Zero Carbon was slow and wanted to see 
more clearly articulate
[...]
de overnight charging facilities to people who 
did not have private access to them. Nevertheless, she took on board the Chair’s concern 
and she would feedback to the Car Park Team and confirm the decision process for EV 
charging costs. 
 
The Chair said that future reports should assess progress against the 2030 plan or future 
plans, the performances of projects funded with the climate change reserve fund should 
be assessed, and a permanent staff position should be made for the Climate Change 
Programme Manager. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

16. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member, the Strategic Director of Resources reiterated that the 2021/22 
accounts had been published in June 2024, that a value for money opinion would be 
issued for 2022/23 by the end of September, and that a meeting with Mazars and the 
Audit and Governance Committee had been scheduled for September 2024 too. The 
Council’s financial reserves were healthy and its governance structure robust. He also 
advised Members as to how the auditors would assess value for money, by examining the 
Council’s financial performance as a totality.  
 
A discussion was had about the definition of ‘a well-run Council’. Officers advised that the 
definition of ‘a well-run council’ synthesised the work of Oflog and the LGA. The Chair 
requested further information to clarify specifically how accepted good practice in the local 
government sector had been incorporated into the Council Delivery Plan which was 
adopted by full Council for a 4 year term last year. 
 
A Member proposed the following definition and requested that it be placed in the 
minutes: ‘A well run Council co-ordinates its actions around an overarching vision, 
underpinned by a thorough and ongoing appraisal of stakeholder needs and aspirations, 
and provides sound leadership on the local economy, environment and community by 
championing democracy, value for money, fairness and meaningful opportunity.’ 
 

4



29 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development stressed that below the 
Council Delivery Plan sat a range of service level plans and these were reviewed 
annually.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to Cabinet on 
22 October 2024. 
 

17. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had about disability policy. Members wondered whether the proportion 
of employees with disabilities was monitored, whether the disability characteristic could be 
expanded to include ‘neuro-divergency’, whether a policy of ‘job carving’ was 
implemented, and whether the LGA work on disability had been incorporated into the plan. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Legal and Support Services 
explained that it was the Leader of the Council who appointed to the Cabinet from the 
administration, based on skills, expertise and interest in the particular portfolio areas. 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development set out for Members the 
policy of reasonable adjustments, said that he would discuss the concept of ‘job carving’ 
with the Member, and advised that the Council did monitor data on disabled employees 
and compared it to the 2021 census, which he would share with the Member. The Council 
also calculated and published the gender pay gap, and from next year would be 
voluntarily calculating the ethnic pay gap too if the plan was agreed. 
 
A discussion was had about engagement. Members wished to see greater Member input, 
and increased attempts to engage marginalised communities within the district in decision 
making. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development acknowledged 
that greater engagement with certain sections of the community within the district was a 
key aim of the plan. 
 
Members discussed the process of drafting the plan, which some Members felt should be 
central to the Council’s ethic. Some concern was expressed that it seemed vague, lacking 
in performance monitoring indicators and targets, and that some of the latest trends in EDI 
policy such as a focus on equity had not been incorporated. It was also unclear when the 
last such plan had been formulated. 
 
In response, the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development said that he 
could provide monitoring reports to future meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 
that the last plan had been published in 2019 and thus impacted by Covid, and that this 
proposed plan had been influenced by statutory frameworks and current good practice 
guidance from the LGA and similar bodies.  
 
The Chair noted recent plans set out by the new Government and hoped the Council 
would be tracking changes in this sphere dynamically, and the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development concurred.  
 
A discussion was had about unconscious bias training, which the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development said had a good rate of enrolment amongst 
staff. A Member suggested that it should be mandatory for all staff and elected Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 
 

5



30 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

18. CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member, the Strategic Director of Resources advised that the 
consequences of approving the policy would be that Cabinet, rather than full Council, 
would be able to amend charges in the future. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 24 September 2024. 
 

19. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items of the work programme. 
 
Members requested another report on the work plan covering employee resourcing. 
Officers advised that there was a workforce strategy plan to be presented to Cabinet later 
this year and then the Corporate Scrutiny Committee; this would incorporate concerns 
Members had previously expressed.  
 
Members asked about the Transformation Update report and the Strategic Director of 
Resources advised that updates would be incorporated into quarterly performance 
monitoring and financial performance monitoring reports moving forwards, and these 
would include detailed, benchmarked targets. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm 
 

 

6



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 5 
DECEMBER 2024 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN – PERFORMANCE REPORT – 
QUARTER 2 2024/25  
 

Presented by Mike Murphy  
Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development 
 

Background Papers Agenda for Cabinet on 
Tuesday, 22nd October, 
2024, 5.00 pm - North 
West Leicestershire District 
Council 
 
 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The Council Delivery Plan (CDP) sets out the priorities for the 
Council for a five-year period so has significant corporate and 
staffing implications. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Reason Agenda item 
submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee. 

To report the performance of the Council during the second 
quarter of 2024/25 against the objectives and key 
performance indicators as detailed in the Council Delivery 
Plan as agreed by full Council on 14 November 2023. To 
request that Scrutiny Committee reviews the comments of 
Cabinet on the performance report and provides feedback on 
its response for consideration by Cabinet.
[...]
ing on 22 October 2024. The following is an extract from the Cabinet 
draft minutes when the item was presented: - 

  
 Cabinet 22 October 2024. 
 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. After setting out the progress 
against indicators achieved within the quarter, he set out his response to the comments of 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 29 August 2024. 
 
Guidance on sectorial best practice had been solicited as appropriate during the drafting 
process for the Council Delivery Plan, and there had been a number of opportunities for the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee to have their input too. Therefore, there were no plans to 
revisit or redraft the current plan by the administration. 
  
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder said that manager level 
vacancies in the housing department were being filled which would significantly contribute to 
improving responses to housing complaints, which were the highest service area contributor 
to the overall total of complaints. 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder noted that the Coalville and District-wide 
Regeneration Framework indicators were both on target at this moment. Furthermore, 
achievement of milestones around the commencing of regeneration projects also indicated a 
successful approach.  
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder welcomed the development of the 
Tree Management Strategy and the increase in restaurants with a 5-star food hygiene rating 
in the District, and he expressed disappointment in the delay to the Waste Services Review 
due to a lack of guidance from Central Government.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources spoke on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder. He 
advised that the publication of the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 was imminent, and 

8



 

both these accounts and the 2021/22 accounts would receive a Value for Money opinion on 
9 December 2024, in keeping with statutory requirements to resolve the 
[...]

8.6 Details of the consultation (Appendix One), together with the responses, are set out in 

Appendix Two and are summarised below 
 
8.7 The survey asked for opinions on four proposals: 

66



 

 Proposal 1- Second Home owners would pay double Council Tax (a 100% 

surcharge) from day one 

 Proposal 2- Remove six-month 50% CT discount for major repairs and charge full 

council tax from the point of ownership 

 Proposal 3 - Remove one month 100% council tax discount for empty, 

unoccupied and unfurnished properties and charge full council tax from the point 

of ownership. 

 Proposal 4 – Charge Empty one to five years,  twice standard council tax (200%), 

Empty five-10 years three times the standard council tax (300%), Empty 10 years 

or more four times the standard council tax (400%).  

  
8.8 2,242 responses were received, and the table below shows the support for each 

proposal. 
 
  

Proposal Promoters Passives Detractors 

1 - Second Homes 922 41% 244 11% 1063 48% 

2 - Major Repairs 661 30% 187 8% 1384 62% 

3 - Empty Properties 964 43% 174 8% 1088 49% 

4 - Long Term Empty 
Properties 1300 58% 248 11% 691 31% 

 
 
8.9 Two responses were also received via email (Appendix Three) and also a response 

from Leicestershire Fire and Rescue (Appendix Four). 
 
8.10 In addition to the formal consultation, there were two Facebook posts seen by a total of 

approximately 17,000 users.  There were some comments, which were generally 
against the proposals, however, there was criticism of empty properties in the district.   

 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
9.1 As the Council considers proposals for changes to Council Tax discounts and 

exemptions, it is essential to undertake an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA). This 
assessment will help ensure that its decisions promote fairness and do not 
disproportionately affect any particular group within the District.  The EIA allows the 
Council to identify and address any potential inequalities that may ari
[...]
ng practices, reducing carbon 
emissions, and supporting local climate initiatives, 
these proposals can contribute positively to both 
the environment and community resilience.  

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Consultation and engagement is set out in section 
8.0 of the report.   

Risks: 
 

If collecting the higher Council Tax proves 
challenging, or if property owners employ 
strategies to evade the premium, the anticipated 
additional income—after accounting for 
exemptions—may not be fully achieved.   
 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Stone 
Director of Resources 
paul.stone@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

68

mailto:paul.stone@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Appendix One 

Council Tax Discounts, Exemptions and Premiums Survey 

1. Please provide your age 

2. Do you have a disability? 

3. Please provide the postcode to your home  

4. Are you the owner of a second home within North West Leicestershire? 

5. Are you the owner of an unoccupied, unfurnished property? 

6. Are you in need of or currently carrying out major repairs to the property? 

7. Are you the owner of a furnished, unoccupied property? 

8. Are you in need of or currently carrying out major repairs to the property? 

9. Is your property: 

a) Subject to probate 
b) An emergency situation 
c) Owner in hospital or residential care home 
d) Other 

10. Proposal 1 – Second homes 

Second home owners currently pay the standard rate of council tax on those properties in North 
West Leicestershire. 

We are proposing that these property owners would pay double council tax (a 100% 
surcharge) from day one. 

Do you support or disagree with this proposal? 

11. Do you have any comments about proposal 1? 

12. Proposal 2 - Major repairs 

NWLDC currently gives a 50% council tax discount on major repairs (major repair work / 
structural alteration that is not cosmetic) for six 

months. This means people carrying out major repairs on a property pay half council tax for six 
months. 

We are proposing to remove this discount and charge full council tax from the point of 
ownership. 

Do you support or disagree with this proposal? 

13. Do you have any comments about proposal 2? 

14. Proposal 3 - Empty properties 

69



NWLDC currently gives a 100% council tax discount on empty, unoccupied and unfurnished 
properties for one month. This means owners of empty properties pay no council tax for one 
month. 

We are proposing to remove this discount and charge full council tax from the point of 
ownership. 

Do you support or disagree with this proposal? 

15. Do you have any comments about proposal 3? 

16. Proposal 4 Long-term - empty properties 

What currently happens? NWLDC currently charges one and a half the standard council tax rate 
(150%) if a property has been empty for 

between two and three years, rising to double the standard rate (200%) if its empty for three 
years or more. 

We are proposing that council tax on long term empty properties will be charged as 
follows: 

• Empty 1-5 years – double standard council tax (200%) 
• Empty 5 – 10 years – triple standard council tax (300%) 
• Empty 10 years or more – four times standard council tax (400%) 

Do you support or disagree with this proposal? 

17. Do you have any comments about proposal 4? 

70



Council Tax Survey review

November 2024

Appendix Two

71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix Three 
 
Survey Responses Received via Email 
 
Received by email 29 October 2024 
 
Dear North West Leicestershire District Council, 
 
I am writing as a local resident (not a second home or empty property owner) regarding the 
proposed council tax premium changes. While I support the council's efforts to address housing 
availability and budget pressures, I have concerns about the potential unintended 
consequences these proposals could have on our local economy and communareas 
 
As someone who lives and work
[...]
ision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report 
2024/25 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

24 June 2025 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
2024/25 

Audit & Governance 
Committee, 4 June 
2025 

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Council Delivery Plan - Performance Report - Quarter 2 2024/25 Council Delivery Plan
	6. LGA Peer Review
	Appendix 1 peer review
	LGA Corporate Peer Challenge
	North West Leicestershire District Council
	Feedback report
	1. Introduction
	2. Executive summary
	3. Key Recommendations
	3.1 Recommendation 1: Build relations between councillors, and between councillors and officers through a programme of development workshops to build trust and openness
	3.2 Recommendation 2: Use the Risk Register and the Annual Governance Statement to raise situational awareness and future concerns
	3.3 Recommendation 3: Ensure that financial transactions and contracts are under consistent and robust review
	3.4 Recommendation 4: Establish a thorough two-way Corporate Communications Engagement Plan
	3.5 Recommendation 5: Enhance the newly adopted Transformation Plan with a clear set of financial outcomes, deliverable dates, benefits, third party dependencies and risks across all programme areas
	3.6 Recommendation 6: Conduct a wholescale process mapping and review of systems in Housing Repairs
	3.7 Recommendation 7: Engage more proactively in partnership working in all settings, ensuring the maximum benefit for the district’s businesses and residents

	4. Summary of peer challenge approach
	4.1 The peer team
	4.2 Scope and focus
	4.3 The peer challenge process

	5. Feedback
	5.1 Local priorities and outcomes
	5.1.1 Performance
	5.1.2 Housing Repairs
	5.1.3 Economic Growth

	5.2 Organisational and place leadership
	5.3 Governance and culture
	5.4 Financial planning and management
	5.5 Capacity for improvement

	6. Next steps


	Appendix 2 for peer review

	7. Consultation on Enabling Remote Attendance and Proxy Voting at Local Authority Meetings
	Appendix A - Consultation questions

	8. Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions/Business Rates Relief
	Appendix One - Survey
	Appendix Two - Analysis of Survey Responses
	Overview
	Overview
	Responses Map
	Age Breakdown
	Disability Breakdown
	P1 Comments
	P2 Comments
	P3 Comments
	P4 Comments
	Major Repairs 2nd Home Unfurnished Unoccupied
	Major Repairs Furnished Unoccupied
	Property Ownership 2nd Home
	Property Ownership Furnished Unoccupied
	Property Ownership Unfurnished Unoccupied
	Property Situation

	Appendix Three - Survey Response Received via email
	Appendix Four - Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service

	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	EDN as at 27.11




Minutes of the meeting


31 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, C Beck, M Blair-Park, M Burke, K Horn, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan and 
J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys, R Johnson and P Moult  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors K Merrie MBE 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs C Hammond, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Ms J McGarry, 
Mr M Murphy, Ms J Rochelle, Mr P Sanders and Mrs A Thomas 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M Ball declared during discussion that he had a registerable interest in item 8, 
Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions/ Business Rates Relief, as the owner of a rental 
property within the district. 
 

22. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Morley, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

24. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 2024/25 
COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organizational Development presented the report. 
 
Members asked several questions about the audit backlog. The Strategic Director of 
Resources set out plans to resolve the issues for the Statement of Accounts in respect of 
the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23 to be considered at the 9 December meeting of 
the Audit and Governance Committee, in line with Government deadlines and stressed 
that the authority was now in the process of rebuilding assurances. He regularly updated 
the Audit and Governance Committee on the situation. He also clarified for the Chair that 
the authority had been charged the standard fees by the Council’s external auditors for 
the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts, but discussions were ongoing nationally to challenge 
this. 
 



32 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

Members also asked the Strategic Director of Resources about recent limited assurances 
in internal audits. He advised that there was an action plan in place to respond to the 
limited assurances received, and he was confident they would be resolved when the next 
annual internal audit opinion was produced in 2025. He also agreed to provide Members 
with the number of limited assurances as a percentage of overall assurances. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 25 February 2025. 
 

25. LGA PEER REVIEW 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had about the Council’s engagement with local businesses and 
attention to their needs, with some Members expressing some concern, particularly 
regarding the logistics industry. The Chief Executive advised that the Peer Review Team 
recognised the active Economic Development Team who had forged strong links with 
local businesses. She had personally visited many of the large employers in the district, 
and was aware of their needs, views and what they offered to the district’s employment 
profile. 
 
The Chair requested a profile of how logistics employment within the district was 
distributed. The Chief Executive said she would consult with the Economic Development 
Team and would arrange for relevant data to be shared with the Committee. 
 
An extended discussion was had about the Freeport. Members expressed some concern 
about engagement with some local stakeholders, governance arrangements and 
communications with Members. The Chief Executive advised that the Infrastructure 
Portfolio Holder represented the Council on the Board, whilst she and the Strategic 
Director of Place had regular briefings with Labour Group leaders and the shadow 
Portfolio Holder. She had also suggested to the Chief Executive of the Freeport that they 
broadened their community engagement activities to involve local parishes and local ward 
Members. Any company wishing to locate within the Freeport had to pass rigorous 
checks. 
 
In response to a question about communications with Council staff, the Chief Executive 
explained how the Council Delivery Plan fed into service level plans and then down to 
personal development reviews. There were regular staff roadshows, workshops for senior 
officers, as well as knowledge sharing events with front line staff. This was a work in 
progress but a key area of importance to her. Relatedly, she wanted to know Members 
preferences regarding Member Development Workshops which could be led by the LGA 
or senior officers at the Council. 
 
Members asked several procedural questions. The Chief Executive explained who the 
peer review team membership had been. The Strategic Director of Communities, himself 
a peer reviewer on occasion, advised that findings always reflected a consensus position 
agreed between the peer reviewers, and were then moderated for fairness and balance by 
LGA specialists. He did note nevertheless that there were some inevitable limitations with 
the three-day snapshot model of peer review. 
 
Several Members commended the positive findings and welcomed the wide basis of 
consultation. The Chief Executive also clarified that all participants had been thanked with 
a personal letter from her. 
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder to address the Committee. 
 



33 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Portfolio Holder addressed the committee. He felt some of the profiling data around 
employment in the district, requested by the Chair, might be regarded as commercially 
sensitive, and so businesses would likely be reluctant to provide it. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 17 December 2024. 
 

26. CONSULTATION ON ENABLING REMOTE ATTENDANCE AND PROXY VOTING AT 
LOCAL AUTHORITY MEETINGS 
 
The Democratic Services Team Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member asked about the experience of remote meetings during the Covid-19 period. 
The Democratic Services Team Manager advised that there were teething issues, 
Members had occasionally dropped out of meetings, but decisions were made 
appropriately and in line with constitutional necessities. 
 
The committee broadly supported the idea of remote attendance in principle, though there 
was considerable emphasis that it must apply only in exceptional circumstances, and 
Officers must thoroughly consider what constituted an exceptional circumstance and how 
this was to be set out in clear rules for Members. Some Members also suggested potential 
limit on how many times a Member could attend remotely in a given civic year. 
 
The Democratic Services Team Manager acknowledged these concerns. The suggestion 
was that that two thirds of a Committee must always be present in-person, including the 
chair and deputy chair. It was hoped that clear guidance would be provided by the LGA 
regarding what constituted ‘exceptional circumstances’, and this could be modified to suit 
the Council’s specific needs, if required. 
 
The Committee was strongly opposed to the idea of proxy voting, which some Members 
suggested, implied pre-determination. The Chair explained that a proxy Member could 
vote however they wished and therefore could be informed by discussion at the meeting. 
A discussion was had about moving a recommendation to Cabinet supporting the principle 
of remote attendance but opposing proxy voting. 
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder to address the Committee. 
 
The Portfolio Holder welcomed the debate, and shared the concerns of the Committee 
that what constituted ‘exceptional circumstances’ must be clearly set out, and he also 
shared the committee’s aversion to proxy voting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor A Morley, and  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The principle of remote attendance be endorsed, but the Cabinet response to question 10 
of the consultation, regarding proxy voting, be ‘no’. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 17 December 2024. 
 

27. COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS/BUSINESS RATES RELIEF 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 



34 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A Member supported the policy but hoped other work regarding empty homes would also 
continue. Officers confirmed that it would, and this policy was simply another tool for 
Officers to utilise. They also noted that specific data regarding empty properties by year 
and by ward had been provided at the last meeting of Full Council.  
 
Some concern was expressed regarding houses under repair being subject to council tax, 
which a Member felt would discourage refurbishment and thus the properties re-entering 
the housing market. He was also concerned about the removal of the one-month grace 
period when rental properties were between tenancies. Officers advised that there was 
discretion regarding properties undergoing refurbishment. 
 
A Member was concerned about lack of attention to probate within the report. Officers 
advised that council tax was not applied to properties in probate for 12 months afterwards. 
It was agreed that communications around this would be helpful for the public. 
 
Members remained divided on the merits of some aspects of the policy to be 
recommended to Cabinet. It was agreed each aspect of the policy would be voted on 
separately and presented as recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
Proposal 1 was considered. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Second Home owners to pay double Council Tax (a 100% surcharge) from day one. 
 
Proposal 2 was considered. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT:  
 
The six-month 50% Council Tax discount for major repairs and charge full council tax from 
the point of ownership be removed. 
 
Proposal 3 was considered. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, the proposal to recommend to Cabinet the removal of the 
one month 100% council tax discount for empty, unoccupied and unfurnished properties 
and charge full council tax from the point 
of ownership, was rejected. 
 
Proposal 4 was considered. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
The Council charge Empty one to five years, twice standard council tax (200%),Empty 
five-10 years three times the standard council tax (300%), Empty 10 years or more four 
times the standard council tax (400%). 
 

28. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items of the work programme. 



35 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Strategic Director of Resources clarified that Transformation updates would be 
included within quarterly performance monitoring. This would include both qualitative and 
quantitative data. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.07 pm 
 

 


